Registered No.-768/97

পঞ্জীভুক্ত নম্বৰ - ৭৬৮ /৯৭



THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্ত্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 31 দিশপুৰ, মঙ্গলবাৰ, 30 জানুৱাৰী, 2018, 10 মাঘ, 1939 (শক) No. 31 Dispur, Tuesday, 30th January, 2018, 10th Magha, 1939 (S.E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

NOTIFICATION

The 29th January, 2018

No.LLE.5/2018/136.- In exercise of the powers conferred by the Article 187 of the Constitution of India, the Hon'ble Speaker, Assam Legislative Assembly in consultation with the Finance and Parliamentary Affairs Deptt. is pleased to constitute the first Pay Committee of the Assam Legislative Assembly consisting of the following :

1. Shri P.P. Verma, IAS, Chief Se	cretary (Retd.) Chairman

- 2. Shri D. Talukdar, Secretary, ALA (Retd.) Member
- 3. Shri R.K. Buzarbaruah, Director, Finance (Retd.) Member

The terms of references of the Committee will be as follows :

- 1. To examine and recommend changes in the entitlement of salary, allowances and other facilities of the Hon'ble Speaker, Hon'ble Chief Minister, Ministers, Minister of State, Deputy Minister Assam, the Hon'ble Deputy Speaker, Hon'ble Leader of the Opposition and Hon'ble Members of Assam Legislative Assembly.
- 2. To examine the existing amenities and facilities such as pension, family pension, sitting allowances, travelling allowances, daily allowances and convenience allowances etc. as are considered desirable and feasible.

3. To examine entitlement of pension/family pension & other facilities to the Ex-Members of the Assam Legislative Assembly such other connected and incidental matter as may be referred to the Committee by the Speaker.

The Committee will devise its own working procedure, it may also call for such information and take such evidence as may be considered necessary.

The Pay Committee will submit its report with its recommendation to the Amenities Committee, Assam Legislative Assembly within a month after the formation of the Pay Committee.

> M. K. DEKA, Principal Secretary, Assam Legislative Assembly.